

No. 23-980

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan Gardner
Lauren A. Ormsbee
Carol C. Villegas
Michael P. Canty
LABATON KELLER
SUCHAROW
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Reasonable Investors Rely Heavily on Risk Factor Disclosures and Distinguish Between Realized and Hypothetical Risks. | 6 |
| A. Risk Factor Disclosures Are Highly Meaningful for Investors..... | 7 |
| B. Applying Ordinary Understanding, Reasonable Investors Understand a Risk-Triggering Hypothetical Event as Just That—Hypothetical. | 10 |
| C. This Case Exemplifies the Crucial Importance of Non-Misleading Risk Factor Disclosures to Investors. | 22 |
| II. Facebook’s Overdisclosure Concerns Are Misplaced..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 6 |
| <i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 483 (6th Cir. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 587 U.S. 71 (2019) | 19 |
| <i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024)..... | 13, 19, 29 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... | 19, 26, 29 |
| <i>Meyer v. JinkoSolar Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014) | 12, 22 |
| <i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... | 14, 15, 21, 28 |
| <i>Tutor Perini Corp. v. Banc of Am. Secs. LLC</i> , 842 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2016) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78l(b)(1) | 6 |
|-----------------------------|---|

15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....6

REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

17 C.F.R.

§ 229.105(a)6, 8, 16, 18, 21, 28
 § 229.105(b)10
 § 229.106(b)(2)20
 § 229.503(c) (2018)18
 § 240.10b-5(b)26

Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, *CF Disclosure*
Guidance: Topic No. 2—Cybersecurity (Oct.
 13, 2011).....20

Doman Helicopter, Inc., 41 S.E.C. 431 (1963)7, 19

FAST Act Modernization and Simplification of
 Regulation S–K, 84 Fed. Reg. 12,674 (Apr. 2,
 2019).....18

Guides for the Preparation and Filing of
 Registration Statements, 33 Fed. Reg. 18,617
 (Dec. 17, 1968).....7, 19

Interpretation, Commission Statement and
 Guidance on Public Company Cybersecurity
 Disclosures, 83 Fed. Reg. 8166 (Feb. 26, 2018)20

Modernization of Regulation S–K Items 101,
 103, and 105, 85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8,
 2020).....8, 9, 20, 21, 28

Plain English Disclosure, 63 Fed. Reg. 6,370
 (Feb. 6, 1998).....7

Securities Offering Reform, 70 Fed. Reg. 44,722
(July 19, 2005)8

Universal Camera Corp., 19 S.E.C. 648 (1945).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shiu-Yik Au, et al., *Do Mandatory Risk Factor Disclosures Reduce Stock Price Crash Risk?*,
J. Acct. & Pub. Pol’y, Aug.–Jul. 2023.....9

Ole-Kristian Hope, et al., *The Benefits of Specific Risk-Factor Disclosures*, 21 Rev. Acct. Stud. 1005 (2016).....9, 30

Matthew R. Lyle, et al., *Changes in Risk Factor Disclosures and the Variance Risk Premium*,
98 Acct. Rev. 327 (2023)8, 9

Tricia D. Olsen & Bruce W. Klaw, *Do Investors Punish Corporations for Malfeasance?*, 65 J. Corp. Citizenship 56 (2017).....27

Lukas Tilmann & Martin Walther, *The informativeness of risk factor disclosures: estimating the covariance matrix of stock returns using similarity measures*, J. Risk, Aug. 20239
